



# LT Foods

**LT FOODS LTD.**

**CORPORATE OFFICE**

MVL-I Park, 4th Floor Sector - 15, Gurugram - 122001,  
Haryana, India. T. +91-124-3055100 F. +91-124-3055199

CIN No. : L74899DL1990PLC041790

**REGD. OFFICE**

Unit - 134, 1st Floor, Rectangle-1, Saket District Center, Saket,  
New Delhi-110017, India, T. +91-11-29565344 F. +91-11-29563099

DATE: 09/02/2018

To,

The National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No.  
C/1, G-Block,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400001

The Department of Corporate Relations  
**Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE)**  
Phiroze Jeejebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.

Ref: Company Code: 532783

Sub: News paper publication for unaudited Financial Result for the quarter and period ended  
December 31, 2017.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find attached copy of news paper for the Unaudited Financial Result for the quarter and period  
ended December 31, 2017.

You are requested to kindly take note of the above.

Thanking You.

For LT FOOD LIMITED

Monika Chawla Jaggia

Company Secretary

Membership No. F5150

Address: 4th Floor, MVL-I Park, Sector-15 Gurgaon- 122001

*Monika Chawla Jaggia*



[www.ltgroup.in](http://www.ltgroup.in)



### शीतकालीन ओलंपिक का प्रसारण करेगा जियो टीवी

मुंबई, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

लोकप्रिय टीवी ऐप जियो टीवी ने गुनवार को घोषणा की कि अंतरराष्ट्रीय ओलंपिक समिति (आइओसी) ने उसे आगामी शीतकालीन खेलों के भारत के डिजिटल अधिकार खरीद लिए हैं। मोडिया विज्ञापन के अनुसार जियो टीवी आइओसी के साथ काम करेगा और भारत में खेलों की रसद कवर करने में मदद करेगा। जिससे करोड़ों लोगों को मोबाइल पर लाइव कवर करने और अन्य सामग्री देखने की सुविधा मिलेगी। शीतकालीन ओलंपिक खेलों का आयोजन दक्षिण कोरिया के प्योंगचांग में नी से 25 फरवरी तक होगा। शीतकालीन ओलंपिक में 15 खेलों की 102 स्पर्धाएं होंगी और इन खेलों में भारत सहित 90 से अधिक देशों के खिलाड़ी हिस्सा लेंगे। त्युंज खिलौनी शिजा के.एन और क्राम केंद्री लकी खिलाड़ी जयदीप सिंह इन खेलों में भारत का प्रतिनिधित्व करेंगे।

### गुरसिमर और नेहा को मिली संयुक्त बढ़त

पुणे, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

गुरसिमर बटवान ने दो ओवर के स्कोर से पहिला पेंसिंग गोलक दूर के तीसरे चरण में दूसरे टैर के चार नेहा त्रिपाठी के साथ संयुक्त प्रदर्शन बना ली है। गुरसिमर और कुल तक शीर्ष रा चल रही नेहा को कुल स्कोर चार ओवर 146 है। गुरसिमर ने दूसरे टैर में सात बडी, छह बोगो और एक डिप्ले खेगी की। नेहा ने दूसरे टैर में 76 का स्कोर बनाया। अफगाणिस्तान में दिन का सर्वश्रेष्ठ प्रदर्शन करते हुए 72 का स्कोर बनाया। वह त्वंस मलिक (76) के साथ 150 के कुल स्कोर में संयुक्त पाचवे स्थान पर है।

### शुभांकर की नजरे पहले डब्लूजीसी खिताब पर

नोकलायन, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

दो महीने में दो जीव दर्ज कर चुके भारत के नए गोलक स्टार शुभांकर शर्मा को आगे महीने यहाँ होने वाली विश्व गोलक चैम्पियनशिप में खेलने का मौका मिला है। यह टूर्नामेंट एक से चार पांच तक खेला जाएगा। इससे शुभांकर का फंजीए दूर पर खेलने का सपना भी पूरा होगा। जैपान और मलेशिया में गोलक चैम्पियनशिप विजेता शुभांकर विश्व गोलक रैंकिंग में 202वें से 72वें स्थान पर बढ़ गए। वह क्लिफहॉल हैबिटेड फोर ट्यूमिन्टो एशियाई टूर रैंकिंग और रंग टू ट्वर्ड रैंकिंग में शीर्ष पर है।

### बाटा की नई ब्रांड दूत होंगी स्मृति मंधाना

नई दिल्ली, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

भारतीय महिला क्रिकेट टीम की सलामी बल्लेबाज स्मृति मंधाना को गुरुवार को बाटा के खेल पोशाक बांड पावर का नया ब्रांड दूत बनाया गया है। दूबकीस साल की स्मृति भारत की शीर्ष महिला क्रिकेटरों में से एक है। स्मृति ने पिछले साल आइसोली महिला विश्व कप में शानदार प्रदर्शन किया था जिससे भारत उप विजेता रहा था।

### भारतीय शैली कुशती महासंघ के मुख्य संरक्षक बने गडकरी

नई दिल्ली, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

कैथीय संघ और फोरवर्डन पर्वी निमित्त गडकरी ने मुख्य को भारतीय शैली कुशती संघ के मुख्य संरक्षक का पदभार संभाला। इस रोजे पर 2018 के क्वालिफिकेशन के गडकरी का स्वागत किया। इनमें संरक्षक और पर्वी के संयुक्त समारोह तदनु सम्पन्न थे।

## दक्षिण कोरिया के प्योंगचांग शीतकालीन ओलंपिक खेल गांव में फहराया गया भारतीय तिरंगा

प्योंगचांग, 8 फरवरी (भाषा)।

शीतकालीन ओलंपिक की शुरुआत से एक दिन पहले यहाँ

श्रीपचारिक टीम स्वागत समारोह में खेल गांव में भारतीय ध्वज फहराया गया। खिलाड़ी शिव के.एन, भारतीय दल के मिशन प्रमुख हरविंदर सिंह और खेल गांव के मेयर इर राखिन

समारोह के दौरान मौजूद थे। हरविंदर ने कहा, 'खेल गांव के मेयर ने आज खेल गांव में भारतीय दल का औपचारिक स्वागत किया। स्वागत समारोह के दौरान तिरंगा फहराया गया। देश का

प्रतिनिधित्व करने हम गौरवान्वित हैं।' उन्होंने कहा, 'आयोजकों ने हमारा काफी अच्छा स्वागत रखा है और हमें कोई समस्या नहीं है, बस यहाँ कामी टैंड है।'



**LT Foods Ltd.**

CIN NO L74899DL1990PLC041790

CORPORATE OFFICE: LT Foods Ltd., 4th Floor, MVL i-Park, Sector 15, Gurugram-122001, Haryana. Ph: 0124-3055100 Fax: 0124-3055199

REGD. OFFICE: Unit No 134, 1st Floor, Rectangle-1, Saket District Centre, New Delhi-110017 Ph: 011-29565344 Fax: 011-29563099 Email: idr@ltgroup.in Web: www.ltgroup.in

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Amount in ₹ Lakhs except per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Net Profit	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
2	Operating Profit	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
3	Revenue	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
4	Cost of Sales	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
5	Operating Expenses	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
6	Finance Income	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
7	Finance Expense	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
8	Other Income	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
9	Other Expense	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
10	Income Tax Expense	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
11	Minority Interest	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
12	Share of Profit of Associates	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
13	Share of Profit of Joint Ventures	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
14	Share of Profit of Subsidiaries	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
15	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
16	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
17	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
18	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
19	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
20	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
21	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
22	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
23	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
24	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
25	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
26	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
27	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
28	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
29	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
30	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
31	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
32	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
33	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
34	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
35	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
36	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
37	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
38	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
39	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
40	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
41	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
42	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
43	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
44	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
45	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
46	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
47	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
48	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
49	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
50	Share of Profit of Other Entities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67

Particulars	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Total Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
2. Total Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
3. Total Equity	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
4. Total Debt	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
5. Total Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
6. Total Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
7. Total Non-Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
8. Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
9. Total Equity	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
10. Total Debt	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
11. Total Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
12. Total Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
13. Total Non-Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
14. Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
15. Total Equity	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
16. Total Debt	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
17. Total Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
18. Total Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
19. Total Non-Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
20. Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
21. Total Equity	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
22. Total Debt	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
23. Total Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
24. Total Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
25. Total Non-Current Assets	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
26. Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67
27. Total Equity	1,23,45,67	1,23,45,67				



# Soros donates £400,000 to anti-Brexit campaign

AGENCIES  
London, February 8

**BILLIONAIRE INVESTOR GEORGE SOROS** has donated £400,000 to a campaign for influencing British lawmakers to vote against a final Brexit deal, its director said today, amid accusations of a "plot to

thwart Brexit". "Through his foundations he has contributed £400,000 (\$555,000)," said former minister Mark Malloch-Brown, chairman of Best for Britain, which advocates for the country to remain in the EU. The *Daily Telegraph*, a staunchly pro-Brexit newspa-

per, said Soros's "campaign to overturn Brexit" was planning nationwide "advertisements" this month "which they hope will lead to a second referendum to keep Britain in the EU". But Malloch-Brown defended the campaign, saying it was "perfectly reasonable" that Members of Parli-

ament should have a chance to think again about going ahead with Brexit. "There are a lot of people out there who are frustrated," he told BBC radio, adding, "A majority of MPs are still personally Remainers and yet are about to vote for anything between a hard and a soft Brexit."



**SBI**  
Central Credit Operation Dept., Corporate Centre, Microfinance Park, Saket, New Delhi, 110017  
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has approved the issue of 100 Crores of 10% Fixed Deposit (FD) for the period of 12 months (12 months) at the rate of 10% per annum (10% p.a.) on the basis of the tender notice in this paper on 02/01/2018. On the above subject, FDFP for which was placed on the Bank's site on 18/11/2017, last date for submission of responses stands extended up to 03/02/2018, at 02:00 p.m. on 02/02/2018. Refer to correspondence for any changes.  
Deputy General Manager, CCO

**IRCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**  
18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana  
e-Procurement Notice

• Tender No: IRCON/2017/01/15/IRCON/18/01/01 • Tax: 01/2018  
• Details: In this stage bid will be opened from 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM on 02/02/2018 at the office of the Tendering Officer, IRCON, 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana. Bidding will be conducted on the basis of the lowest price. The bid will be opened on 02/02/2018 at 10:00 AM. The bid opening will be held at the office of the Tendering Officer, IRCON, 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana. The bid opening will be held at the office of the Tendering Officer, IRCON, 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana.

Estimated cost of the work	₹ 58.41 Lacs
Amount of Earnest Money Deposit	₹ 5.17 Lacs
Completion Period	90 Days
Cost of Tender Documents	₹ 2,000/-
Last Date and Time of Bid Submission	02.02.2018 up to 10:00 hrs (IST)

For further details and to obtain Tender Documents contact IRCON, Gurugram. If any query is received, it will be answered by e-mail.  
General Manager/Procurement  
Address: 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana. Contact: 0124-2400000  
Web: www.ircon.org, www.ircon.com

# Ex-Bangla PM sentenced to five years in graft case



Bangladesh opposition leader and former prime minister Khaleda Zia arrives in the court for her verdict in Dhaka on Thursday

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA  
Dhaka, February 8

**KHALEDA ZIA WAS** on Thursday sentenced to five years rigorous imprisonment for corruption, a body blow for the ex-Bangladeshi prime minister and main opposition leader who may be disqualified from contesting the next general elections in December.

The 72-year-old three-time former prime minister was sentenced by Dhaka's Special Court in connection with the embezzlement of 21 million taka (about \$250,000) in foreign donations meant for the Zia Orphanage Trust named after her late husband Ziaur Rahman, a military ruler-turned politician.

The verdict simultaneously sentenced Zia's "fugitive" elder son and Bangladesh Nationalist Party (BNP) senior vice-president Tarique Rahman as he was credited with the case and four others have been sentenced to 10 years in prison.

Judge Mohammad Akhtaruzzaman, who delivered the judgement, said: "The case was proved beyond any doubt against the accused."

The case is one of dozens pending against Zia, who has been a rival of Prime Minister Sheikh Hasina for decades. The charges against her had already led to her boycotting polls in 2014, which triggered widespread protests at the time.

Zia, wearing a white sari, appeared in person in the heavily-guarded courtroom amid heightened political tension. Sentencing Zia to rigorous imprisonment, the judge read out the abridged version of the 632-page verdict in 10 minutes.

He said that though all the convicts played identical role in the crime but Zia was given a lesser term taking into account her "age and social status".

The court also said that the defence tried their best to hinder the trial proceedings as they sought time for 35 occasions in the name of changing the court.

The other convicts are former lawmaker Razi Salimul Haque Kamal, businessman Sharifuddin Ahmed, ex premier's private secretary Kamal Uddin Siddiqui and her nephew Mominur Rahman.



**DAAWAT THE FINEST**

**LT Foods Ltd.**  
CIN NO. L74899DL1990PLC041790

**CORPORATE OFFICE:** LT Foods Ltd., 4th Floor, MVL I-Park, Sector 15, Gurugram-122001, Haryana  
Ph: 0124-3055100 Fax: 0124-3055199

**REGD. OFFICE:** Unit No. 134, 1st Floor, Rectangle-I, Saket District Centre, New Delhi-110017  
Ph: 011-2956344 Fax: 011-29563099 Email id: ir@ltgroup.in Web: www.ltgroup.in

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017** (Amount in ₹ Lakhs except per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2017		Quarter ended 31.12.2016	
		December 31, 2017 (Actual)	December 31, 2017 (Revised)	December 31, 2016 (Actual)	December 31, 2016 (Revised)
1	Revenue	1,14,74,21,000	1,14,74,21,000	1,09,72,81,000	1,09,72,81,000
2	Cost of Sales	(78,54,21,000)	(78,54,21,000)	(76,54,21,000)	(76,54,21,000)
3	Operating Profit	36,20,00,000	36,20,00,000	33,18,60,000	33,18,60,000
4	Finance Income	1,20,00,000	1,20,00,000	1,10,00,000	1,10,00,000
5	Finance Expense	(1,50,00,000)	(1,50,00,000)	(1,40,00,000)	(1,40,00,000)
6	Profit before tax	35,90,00,000	35,90,00,000	32,88,60,000	32,88,60,000
7	Income tax expense	(8,50,00,000)	(8,50,00,000)	(8,20,00,000)	(8,20,00,000)
8	Profit after tax	27,40,00,000	27,40,00,000	24,68,60,000	24,68,60,000
9	Minority Interest	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)
10	Profit attributable to equity shareholders	26,40,00,000	26,40,00,000	23,68,60,000	23,68,60,000
11	Basic Earnings Per Share (₹)	26.40	26.40	23.69	23.69
12	Diluted Earnings Per Share (₹)	26.40	26.40	23.69	23.69

Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2017		Quarter ended 31.12.2016		
	December 31, 2017 (Actual)	December 31, 2017 (Revised)	December 31, 2016 (Actual)	December 31, 2016 (Revised)	
1	Revenue	1,14,74,21,000	1,14,74,21,000	1,09,72,81,000	1,09,72,81,000
2	Cost of Sales	(78,54,21,000)	(78,54,21,000)	(76,54,21,000)	(76,54,21,000)
3	Operating Profit	36,20,00,000	36,20,00,000	33,18,60,000	33,18,60,000
4	Finance Income	1,20,00,000	1,20,00,000	1,10,00,000	1,10,00,000
5	Finance Expense	(1,50,00,000)	(1,50,00,000)	(1,40,00,000)	(1,40,00,000)
6	Profit before tax	35,90,00,000	35,90,00,000	32,88,60,000	32,88,60,000
7	Income tax expense	(8,50,00,000)	(8,50,00,000)	(8,20,00,000)	(8,20,00,000)
8	Profit after tax	27,40,00,000	27,40,00,000	24,68,60,000	24,68,60,000
9	Minority Interest	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)	(1,00,00,000)
10	Profit attributable to equity shareholders	26,40,00,000	26,40,00,000	23,68,60,000	23,68,60,000

**NOTES**

1. In accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Company has opted to publish unaudited consolidated financial results. The standalone financial results of the Company, will however, be available on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) or/and NSE (www.nseindia.com) and on company's website (www.ltgroup.in)
2. The above unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on February 8, 2018 and review of the same has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the Company.
3. The Company adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("IND-AS") effective April 01, 2017 (transition date being April 01, 2016) and accordingly, the financial results for the period ended December 31, 2017 have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the INDAS prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
4. Reconciliation of Profit between IND-AS and Indian GAAP for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2016 is as follows:

5. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing trading and marketing of rice which is a single primary reportable segment as per Indian accounting standard (IndAS) 108 "Operating Segment"
6. On June 7, 2014, a major fire occurred in one of the subsidiary company Daawat Foods Limited (DFL) resulting in loss of stock of raw material (including paddy Bardana, consumables and other items) having book value of ₹ 17,991.40 lakhs. DFL has filed an insurance claim with the insurance company amounting to ₹ 18,971.02 lakhs and had recognized insurance claim to the extent of net books value of ₹ 17,810.53 lakhs in the books of account. The insurance Company has repudiated the insurance claim vide its Order dated February 04, 2016. On the basis of claim assessment reports issued by the surveyors to the insurance company and obtained by the management of the Company under Right to Information Act (RTI), as matter of prudence a loss of ₹ 4,400.00 lakhs had been recorded, against the claim amount recoverable from the insurance company. DFL has filed a civil suit against the repudiation of the insurance claim and on the basis of legal opinion and other available information, the management is confident of recovery of the said claim. The auditors of the Company had invited attention to the aforementioned issue as emphasis of matter in their audit report for year ended March 31, 2017 quarter ended June 30, 2017 and September 30, 2017 respectively.
7. The Company has issued and allotted 53,100,000 equity share of ₹ 1 each to qualified institutional buyers on December 26, 2017 at an issue price of ₹ 75.20 per equity share (including a premium of ₹ 74.20 per equity share), aggregating to approximately ₹ 39,931.20 lakhs. Pursuant to the allotment of equity shares in the qualified institutional placement, the paid up equity share capital of the Company stands increased to ₹ 3,198.45 lakhs.
8. Previous period figures have been regrouped, recast and rearranged wherever necessary.

**COMMERICAL REGISTRAR LIMITED**  
18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana  
e-Procurement Notice

• Tender No: IRCON/2017/01/15/IRCON/18/01/01 • Tax: 01/2018  
• Details: In this stage bid will be opened from 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM on 02/02/2018 at the office of the Tendering Officer, IRCON, 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana. Bidding will be conducted on the basis of the lowest price. The bid will be opened on 02/02/2018 at 10:00 AM. The bid opening will be held at the office of the Tendering Officer, IRCON, 18, Road 2, Sector 15, Gurugram, Haryana.

**LT Foods**

**ROYAL Devaaya ecelife DAAWAT**

A Global Branded Foods Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
**Ashwani Kumar Arora**  
Managing Director  
DIN: 01574773

Place: Gurugram  
Date: February 8, 2018